



Mark Reynolds

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

JEREMIAH SIPP, aka
SAGE RADER, and HELLA RADER

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

No. A-1-CA-36924
Santa Fe County
D-101-CV-2016-01615

BUFFALO THUNDER, INC.,
BUFFALO THUNDER DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY,
THE PUEBLO OF POJOAQUE,
THE PUEBLO OF POJOAQUE GAMING COMMISSION, and
POJOAQUE GAMING, INC.,

Defendants-Appellees.

REPLY BRIEF

Timothy L. White
Valdez and White Law Firm, LLC
P.O. Box 25646
Albuquerque, NM 87125-0289
(505) 345-0289

Katherine Wray
Wray and Girard, P.C.
102 Granite Ave. NW
Albuquerque, NM 87102
(505) 842-8492

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

Oral Argument Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. Section 8 of the Compact Remains Applicable in the Context of Conflicting State and Federal Law	3
B. The Supreme Court Has Not Held that IGRA Limits State Court Jurisdiction Over Personal Injury Suits to Injuries Resulting from Gaming Activities	8
C. The Raders Sufficiently Pleaded Jurisdictional Facts to Establish that Mr. Rader Was a Visitor to A Gaming Facility and Should Have Had An Opportunity for Further Discovery	10
1. Mr. Rader was A Visitor Pursuant to Section 8 of the Compact	10
2. Federal Law Does Not Require a Visitor to Have A Gaming Purpose	13
3. The Raders Sufficiently Alleged that the Loading Dock and Lights Were A Part of the Gaming Facility	14
III. CONCLUSION	18
Certificate of Service	19
Certificate of Compliance	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Mexico Supreme Court Cases

<i>Doe v. Santa Clara Pueblo</i> , 2007-NMSC-008, 141 N.M. 269	6-7, 9, 13-14
<i>Lexington Ins. Co. v. Rummel</i> , 1997-NMSC-043, 123 N.M. 774	16
<i>Mendoza v. Tamaya Enters.</i> , 2011-NMSC-030, 150 N.M. 258	16

New Mexico Court of Appeals Cases

<i>Brunacini v. Kavanagh</i> , 1993-NMCA-157, 117 N.M. 122	5
<i>Guzman v. Laguna Dev. Corp.</i> , 2009-NMCA-116, 147 N.M. 244	2, 11-12
<i>R&R Deli, Inc. v. Santa Ana Star Casino</i> , 2006-NMCA-020, 139 N.M. 85	11, 13, 16
<i>South v. Lujan</i> , 2014-NMCA-109, 336 P.3d 1000	16
<i>Peavy, et al. v. Skilled Healthcare Group, Inc., et al.</i> , A-1-CA-35494, 2018 N.M. App. Unpub. LEXIS 366 (Oct. 22, 2018)	7

New Mexico Rules

Rule 1-056 NMRA	16
-----------------------	----

Federal Cases

<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014)	8-9
<i>Navajo Nation v. Dalley</i> , 896 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2018)	3-5
<i>Navajo Nation v. Dalley</i> , No. 15-cv-00799, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 103319 (D. N.M. Aug. 3, 2016)	3-5

Santa Clara v. Nash, 972 F.Supp.2d 1254 (D. N.M. 2013) 3-5

Federal Statutes

25 U.S.C. §§ 2710(d) 8-9, 13
